

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BLAINE SHATZER, SR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
—◆—

NANCY S. FORSTER
Public Defender of Maryland

CELIA ANDERSON DAVIS*
BRIAN L. ZAVIN
Assistant Public Defenders

Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, MD 21202-1608
(410) 767-8527

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of facts.....	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution requires suppression of Respondent’s March 2006 statements.....	9
A. The Court has established a bright-line rule specifying when police officers can re-interrogate a suspect in custody who has invoked the right to counsel.....	9
B. A break in custody should not render the <i>Edwards</i> rule inapplicable	14
C. Respondent did not experience a break in custody.....	23
D. The <i>Edwards</i> rule should not be relaxed merely by the passage of time	27
E. Declining to recognize exceptions to <i>Edwards</i> will not unduly hamper law enforcement efforts	33
F. Petitioner’s suggestion that <i>Edwards</i> be overruled is not properly before the Court ...	43
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	44
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 627 A.2d 1019 (Md. 1993).....	4
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	38
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	24
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	38
<i>Borrell v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 1087 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	39
<i>Bussard v. State</i> , 759 S.W.2d 24 (Ark. 1988).....	30
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) (per curiam)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Wyatt</i> , 688 A.2d 710 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	31
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	10, 11, 16, 17, 36
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	19, 37, 44
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	31
<i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1059 (1989).....	30
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	18, 21
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	41
<i>Hill v. Brigano</i> , 199 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1134 (2000)	27
<i>Holman v. Kemna</i> , 212 F.3d 413 (8th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1021 (2000)	27
<i>In re H.V.</i> , 252 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. 2008).....	41
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	45
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	24
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	14, 42
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	19
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	38
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 07-1529 (filed May 26, 2009)	43
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	22
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	39, 40
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	36
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	5
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	38
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bruder</i> , 488 U.S. 9 (1988) (per curiam)	38
<i>People v. Storm</i> , 52 P.3d 52 (Cal. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1127 (2003)	30
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	44
<i>Shatzer v. State</i> , 941 A.2d 1104 (Md. 2008)	4
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984) (per curiam)	11
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	11, 19
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 544 N.W.2d 545 (Wis. 1996)	41
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 768 P.2d 296 (Kan. 1989)	30
<i>State v. Scanlon</i> , 719 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. 2006)	30
<i>Trice v. United States</i> , 662 A.2d 891 (D.C. 1995)	39
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 215 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 41 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1030 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 911 (1998)	30
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 794 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1056 (1987)	41
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 208 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2000)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 870 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 813 F.Supp. 1069 (D.Vt. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Gilkeson</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 270 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1991), <i>cert. granted</i> , 504 U.S. 908 (1992), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 507 U.S. 545 (1993).....	13, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 911 F.Supp. 1485 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 905 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1233 (1991).....	42
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 221 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 40 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	39
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	40
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	45
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 444 S.E.2d 306 (Ga.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 988 (1994).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	10

STATUTE:

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. Art. § 16-204 (2008).....	31
---	----

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 5	15
Md. Rule 4-212.....	15

MISCELLANEOUS:

Kimberly A. Crawford, <i>Constitutional Rights to Counsel During Interrogation: Comparing Rights Under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, Sept. 2002	34
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>FBI Handbook for Special Agents</i> , §§ 7-4.1 – 7-13 (2003).....	34
2 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 6.9 (3d ed. 2007).....	12
Richard A. Leo, <i>Police Interrogation and American Justice</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2008).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ralph B. Means, <i>Interrogation Law ... Reloaded: The Two Rights to Counsel</i> , The Police Chief, Vol. 70, No. 12, December 2003	33
State of Maryland, Dept. of Public Safety and Corr. Services, DCD # 10-12, “Security Levels and Custody Factors,” Appendix 1 (issued May 30, 2002)	24
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reinterrogation</i> , 22 Hastings Const. L.Q. 359 (1995)	29, 38
